
Office of the Chief Executive Officer 
UPEIDA, C-13, lInd Floor, 

Paryatan Bhawan, Vipin Khand, 
Gomti Nagar, Lucknow (UP.) 

Lenerllo·~1 

Veil' Short-term Notice Inviting Tenders (e-tender) 

I. The Chief Executive Officer, LJPEIDA. Lucknow. l Iuar Pradesh invites the percentage rate bids nliue from 

the eligible and approved contractors registered in LIPPWD. The bidder is advised to exam inc CfrefUllY all 

instructions including addendum amendments to ITB. Conditions of Contract. Contract data. For ns. Terms, 

Technical Specifications, Bill of Quantities etc. in the Rid Document. 

Bidders are advised to note the minimum qualifications criteria specified in Clause 4 of the 

Instructions to Bidders to quality for the award of the contact. 

SI. Naill" 01'\\'01'1, E~limal{'d Bid S"l'ul'it) (,,,,I of \ d d re: ., of EHl'uliH' 
"10 cost (Rs.in (I{,. i n Lacs) Doculllenl, Ellgine r ('H~fuling the 

Lacs) " ol'k 

1 2 3 4 S 6 
1--- 

Carr) ing of acquired I()I P.I.U 1. lJPEIDA. 1 OUI sllr\'L'~ land 
Rs. 800.00 -r- R9-9 J.HlockR-I. 

defence corridor project in Village- la] Nagri, .)70 () 12 IS"" (i\T 
Bhaigaon. T,hsi I-Sarojninagar. Disuict- P 'he'-II 

Rs 95ll.(JO Ikh nd (''\(J 
l.ucknow. p :-..11) I. 

_._------ - ----- 

2. W ebsitc http:» etc ndcr .up.nic.in rn y be re terrcd 1<" detai led terms and cond u '0"' of the Not lnvi <0, g 

Tender and Bidding Documents which is available online. I 
3. Tender will be available online on website hup.zercnder.up.nic.in from ]0.12.2021 to 05.0 I 2022 up to 1200 

Hours (noon). Bids must be upload online on or before 12:00 Hours (noon) n 6.01.2022 al d technical 

bids received online will be opened on 06.01.2022 at O]:JO Iiours . 

.t. The prospective bidders who do not posses Digital Signature Certificate (DSC Illay gel the same issued from 

approved agencies, 

Chief rive Officer 
lJPFIDA. l.ucknow I 



up~@a 
.. . "., '. 

rAR PRADESH EXPRESSWAYS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
~, 2nd Floor, ParyalanRhawan, VipinKhand, Gomli Nagar, 
522-2301142,2301492 fax- 0522-401 :~560 
lil-ce2.eida-up@gov.in 

J."know-.zz60101 

Ref. No. g)&}\ Dated: 30 \ tS?_I 2.~ 
Very Short-term Notice Inviting Tenders (e-tcndcr) 

I. The Chief Executive Officer. l.lPEII)I\. l.ucknov hereby invites percentage rate bids 01 line from 
the eligible and approved Contractors registered 111 UPPWD The bidder IS advised tc exarnme 
carefully all instructions including addendum amendments to ITB, Conditions of contract, 
Contract data, Forms, Terms, Technical Specifications, Bill of Quanti tie etc. 111 the Bid 
Document. 
Bidders are advised to note the minimum qualification criteria specified in Claus 4 of the 
Instructions to Bidders to qualify for the award of the contract. 

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
I. Carrying out survey 0 

acquired land for defence '-I.l '. I . 
corridor project 111 Ih XOO ()I) ~ t I) 1'.11 J!\. 
Vi llage-Bhatgaon. :Uo o.i z 18°oGST= 2 Month "D" 

X'}-<) I. IlI,lck Il- 
Tehsi l-Sarojn inagar, l. 'aj "Jagri. 
District- Lucknow. Rs. 950.00 I'has -II (Behind 

CNb Pl'MP). 

2. 
Sl. Name of Work 

INo 
Estimated Hid Security Cost of Time or Conli'actol 1\( dress 01' 
cost (Rs.in (Rs.in l.acs) Documents Completion 1'<; F ecut ivc 

l.acs) Category I Fngineer 
exc uting the 

work 

Fatcl abad Road. 
L_---L -,- __ ---L L. II . _ _ ,\g~2__82t!.!1_!_:_ 
3. Time allowed for completion of whole work is as indicated in column 6. including rainy. cason. 

4. The bids shall remain valid for acceptance lor a period 01'90 Days from the last date of Sl bmission 
of bids. Bid. once submitted cannot be withdrawn. 

5. A set of bidding documents will he available online on website http://ctcndcr.up.nic.in from 

7. 

30-12-2021 to 05-01-2022 upto 12:00 I lours (Noon). 

Bid must be accompanied by non-refundable cost of documents as indicated in column 5 of the 
abovetable, in the form of demand draft on any National ized for stationery charges in r vour or" 
Chief Executive Officer, UPEIOA, Lucknow" payable at Lucknow. I 

Bids must be accompanied with security of the amount specified for the work in the co~umn 4 of 
the above table drawn ill favour or "Chief Executive Officer, UPEIOA, Lucknow" ~ayable at 
Lucknow. Bid security will have to be in anyone of the forms as specified in th bidding 
document and shall be valid for 6 months from the last date of submission or Bids. 

6. 

Bids must be submitted online on or before 12:00 NOON on dated 06-01-2022 and the technical 
bids received online will be opened 06-01-2022 at 03:30 PM before the Evaluation Committee 
at the office of the Chief Executive Of fleer, lJPEI\)I\. l.ucknow in the presence of bidders who 
wish to attend. If the office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the bids as 1 pccificd. 
the bids will be opened online on thc next working day respectively. at the same tim' an venue. 

9. Instruction to Bidders regarding e-tcndcrtng process: 

8. 

The Bid Submission module of c-tcndcr porlal http://etendcr.up.nic.in enables the iddcrs to 
submit the c-Bid online in respon. e to this c-bid published by the Authority. Rid SL bmission 
can be done onlv from the Hid Submission start date and time till the Bid Submission end date 



that they can submit their e-Bid in time. The bidders should submit their e-Bid consi lering the 
server time displayed in the c-tcndcr portal. This server time is the time by which Jhe e-Rid 
submission activity will be allowed till the permissible time on the last end date of s brnission 
indicated in the c-bid schedule. Once the c-Hid submission date and time is over. the bidders 
cannot submit their e-Hid. For delay in submission of' c-Hid due to any reasons, th' bidders 
shall only be held responsible. 

The bidders have to follow the following instructions 1'01' submission of their e-Bidl 
(i) For participating in e-Bid through the c-hiding system. it is necessary far the bidders, to be the 

registered users of the e-tender portal http: ciendcr.up.nic.in. The bidders must obt in a User 
Login Id and Password by registering themselves if they have not done so prcvi usly 1'01' 
registration. 

(ii) In addition to the normal registration, the bidder has to register with his/her Digital 'ignature 
Certificate (DSC) in the e-biding system and subsequently he/she will be allowed to carry out 
his/her e-Bid submission activities. Registering the Digital Signature Certificate ( SC) is a 
onetime activity. Before proceeding to register his/her DSC. the bidder should first log on to 
the e-biding system using the User Login option on the home rage with the Logjn Id and 
Password with which he/ she has registered. 

(iii)For successful registration of DSC on c-tcnder portal http://etendcr.up.nic.in the bi del' must 
ensure that he/she should possess Class-Jz Class-3 DSC issued by any certifying authorities 
approved by Controller of Certifying Authorities, Government or India, as the e-ten11 er portal 
http:// etender.up.nic.in is present I) accepting DSCs issued by these authorities nly . The 
bidder can obtain User Login Id and perform f)SC registration exercise. even bel' re e-Bid 
submission date starts. The Authority shall not be held responsible if the bidder tries 0 submit 
his/her e-Bid at the last moment before end date of submission but could not submit due to 
DSC registration problem. 

(iv)The bidder can search for active bids through "Search Active bids" link. select a bid in which 
he/she is interested in and then move it to 'My Bids' folder using the options availabl in the e 
Bid Submission menu. After selecting and viewing the bid, for which the bidder int nds to e 
Bid. from "My Bids" folder, the bidder can place his/her e-Bid by clicking "Pay Offline" 
option available at the end of the view bid details form. Before thi , the bidd9r should 
download the e-bid document and Price Schedule-Bill of Quantity (BOQ) and st dy them 
carefully. The bidder should keep all the documents ready as per the requirements or e-bid 
document in the PDF format except the Price Schedule Rill of Quantity (BOQ) whi h should 
be in the XLS format (Excel sheet). 

(v) The bidder should read the Terms & Conditions carefully before proceeding to fill i the cost 
of bid document e-Bid processing. Ice and [Mf) payment detail. After entering alj~ saving 
the cost of bid document/ e-Rid processing fee and EMD details, the bidder shorld click 
"Encrypt & Upload" option given in the payment details form so that "Bid Document 
Preparation and Submission" window appears to upload the documents as per 1 echnical 
(Document Cost/Processing Fee details. Qualification details. e-Rid Form and 1 cchnical 
Specification details) and financial (c-Bid Form and Price Schedule ROQ) schedule. 'packets 
given in the bid details. The details available in the scanned copy of bid form co, t and or 
EMD shall be verified by the Authority and in case or any discrepancy the e-bid shall be 
rejected. 

(vi)Next the bidder should upload the Technical e-Bid documents for Fee details (Co t of bid 
document/ e-Rid processing fee and EMD), Qualification details. Before uploading. t~e bidder 
has to select the relevant Digital Signature Certificate. He may be prompted to dnter the 
Digital Signature Certificate password, if necessary. For uploading, the bidder sho~tld click 
"Browe" burton again t each document label in Technical and Financial schedules/packets 
and then upload the relevant Pf)F,XLS files already prepared and stored in the bidder's 
computer. The required documents for each document label of Technical (Fee details. 
Qualification details, e-Bid Form and Technical Specification details) and financi I (e-Bid 
Form and Price Schedule/BOQ) schedules/packets can be clubbed together to ma1e single 
different files for each label. 

(vii) The bidder should click "Encrypt" next 1'01' successfully encrypting and uploading 01' 
required documents. During the above process. the c-Bid documents are cligitally signed using 
the DSC of the bidder ane! then the documents arc encrypted locked electronically \ ith the 



OSC's of the bid openers to ensure that the e-Bid documents are protected, stored an opened 
by concerned bid openers only. 

(viii)After successful submission of e-Bid document. a page giving the summary of e-Bid 
submission will be displayed confirming end of e-Bid submission process. The bidder can 
take a printout of the bid summary using the "Print" option available in the wind w as an 
acknowledgement for future reference. 

(i:x)Authority reserves the right to cancel an) or all c-Bids without assigning an) reason. 
9.1 Deadline for Submission of e-Bid 

e-Bid (Technical and Financial) must be submitted by the bidders at e-tcnd I' portal 
http://etender.up.nic.in not later than the prescribed date and time. 

(i) The Authority may, at its discretion. extend this deadline for submission of -Bid by 
amending the e-Bid document. in which case all rights and obligations of the Authfrity and 
bidders previously subject to the deadline will thereafter be subject to the deldline as 
extended. 

9.2 Late e-Bid 
The server time indicated in the Bid Management window on the e-tende ponal 

http://etender.up.nic.in will be the time by which the e-Bid submission activity will be allowed 
till the penni sible date and time scheduled in the c-hid. Once the e-Bid submission Idate and 
time is over. the bidder cannot submit his/her c-Hid. Ridder has to start thc Bid Su mission 
well in advance 50 that the submission process passes off smoothly. The bidder will only be 
held responsible if his/her e-Bid is not submitted in time due to any of his/her problels/faults. 
for whatsoever reason, during e-Bid submission process. 

9.3 Withdrawal and Resubmission of e-Bid 
(i) At any point of time. a bidder can withdraw his-her e-liid submiucd online bcror~ the bid 

submission end date and time. 1-'01' withdrawing. the bidder should fir~t log in I.I:--ing his her 
Login Id and Password and subsequently by his her Digital Signature Ccrrificmc n the (' 
Procurement website http.z.etendcr.up.nic.in. The bidder should then select "My Rid" option 
in the Bid Submission menu. The page listing all the bids ubrnirtcd by the bidder will be 
displayed. Click "View" to see the details of the e-Bid to be withdrawn. After seleoting the 
"Bid Withdrawal" option. the hidder has to click "Yes" to the message "Do you \want to 
withdraw this bid?" displayed in the Bid Information window for the selected bid. Th bidder 
also has to enter the bid Withdrawing reasons and upload the letter giving the rea ons for 
withdrawing before clicking the "Submit" burton. The bidder ha to confirm again by ressing 
"Ok" button before finally withdrawing his/her selected e-Rid. 

(ii) No e-Bid may be withdrawn in the interval between the deadline for submission otc- ids and 
the expiration of" period of e-Bid validity. Withdrawal or an e-Bid during this inter al shall 
result in the bidder's forfeiture of his/her c-Bid security. 

(iii)The bidder can re-submit his/her e-Bid as and when required till the e-Bid submis ion end 
date and time. The e-Bid submitted earlier will be replaced by the new one. The ~ayment 
made by the bidder earlier will be used for revised e-Bid and the new e-Bid submission 
summary generated after the successful submission or the revised e-Rid will he consid red for 
evaluation purposes. For rcsubmission. the bidder should first log in using his her login III 
and Password and subsequently 11) his her Digital Signature Certificate on the e- Proc rcrnent 
website http.vetcndcr.up.nic.in. The bidder should then select "M) Hids" option in he Bid 
Subm ission menu. The page I isti ng all the bid subrn itted by the bidder wi II be d i. played. 
Click "View" to see the details 0(" thc e-Bid to be resubmitted. After selecting tl e "Rid 
Resubmission" option, click "Encrypt & Upload" to upload the revised e- Bid docurne ts. 

(ivj The bidder can submit their revised e-Bids as many times as pos ible by uploading itheir e 
Bid documents within the scheduled date &. time for submission of e-Bids. 

(v) No e-Bid can be resubmitted subsequently alter the deadline for submission ofe-Bids. 
9.4 Amendment of e-Bid Document 

(i) At any time prior to the deadline for submission 0(" c-Bid. the Authority may, for any \reason. 
whether at its own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a prospective bidder, 
modify the c-Bid document by amendments. Such amendments shall be uploaded 011 the c 
tender portal http:' etendcr.up.nic.in through corrigendum and shall form an integra] Plrt of c 
Bid document. The relevant clauses of the e-Bid document shall be treated as amended 
accordingly. 



(ii) It shall be the sole responsibility of the prospective bidders to check the website 
http://etender.up.nic.in from time to time for any amendment in the e-bid document. n case or 
failure to get the amendments. if any. the Authority shall not he responsible lor it. 

(iii)ln order to allow prospective e-Biddcrs a reasonable time to take the amendment int 1 account 
in preparing their e-Bids, the Authority, at his discretion. may extend the dcadlii c for the 
submission 01 e-Bids. Such extensions shall be uploaded on the e-tend I' portal 
http://etender.up.nic.i n. 

9.5 Language of e-Bid 
The e-Bid prepared by the bidder, as \\'CII as all correspondence and documents relating to the e 

Bid exchanged by the bidder and the Authority shall be written either in English or Hindi 
language. The correspondence and documents in Ilindi must be accornp nicd by 
embedded/separate Hindi font files. Only I~nglish numerals shall be used in the c-Bid 

10. A bidder shall not be permitted to bid 1'01' works in the UPEIDA responsible 1'01' a ard and 
execution of contracts in which his or his spouse's near relatives (defined as first blood elations. 
and their spouses) is posted as an officer/ official in any capacity in UPEIDA. 

II. No Engineer of Gazzetted rank or other Gazzetted officer employed in Engineering or 
Administrative duties in an Engineering Department of the State/Central Government i~ allowed 
to work as a Contractor for a period of two years after his retirement from Government service. 
without Government permission. This contract is liable to be cancelled if either the C ntractor 
or any 01 his employees is found any timc to be such a person who had not obt ined the 
permission of the Government as aforesaid before submission of the tender or engag rncnt in 
the Contractor's .crvicc. 

12. Bid documents and other detai Is consisti ng or qual i fication information and el igi bi I i ty .riterion 
of bidders, plans. specifications, drawings. the schedule of quantities 01 the various c asses 01 
work to be done and the set of terms & conditions 01 contract to be complied witlr, by the 
Contractor can-be seen in the office or the Executive Engineer mentioned in column 18 01 the 
table corresponding to the work between hours or I 1.00 am to 02.00 [1111 on a ny work i ng day 
between 30-12-2021 to 03-01-2022 

13. Any bidder who is having criminal record is not allowed to participate in the bidding pro ess. 

Any bidder who is registered with the state Bar Council is not allowed to participat in the 
bidding process. 

Bids shall be strictly treated as non-responsive if: 

(i) Bid is not accompanied by an acceptable bid security (with validity for a period of not less 
than 6 months beyond the last date 01 submission or bids) and cost or documents. 

(ii) The undertaking regarding validity ofbid. Ior a period of90 days after the dead line date for 
bid subm i sion spcci ficd inc lausc 15 01 the biddi ng document. is not subrn i ned onl i ne. 

16. Uploaded documents 01 valid successful bidders will be verified with the original do uments 
before igning the Agreement. The valid successful bidder has to provide the original to the 
concerned authority on receipt of such leucr, which will be sent through registered post email. 

14. 

15. 

17. A pre-bid meeting will be held on 03-01-2022 at 03:00 pill at the office 01 the E ecutivc 
Engineer ,PIU-1, lJP[IDA, 89-90, Rloel, B-1, Taj Nagri, Phase-II (Behind CN(~ ~\IMP)' 
Fatehabad Road, Agra-282002. to clarify the issues and to answer questions on any matter 
that may be raised at that stage as stated in clause 9.2 of "Instructions to Bidders' or the 
Bideling Document. 

18. Other details can be seen in the Bidding Documents on the website. 



Each bidder is required to furnish an affidavit online on a non-judicial stamp pap r of Rs. 
100/- giving all information on prescribed Perforrna required for evaluation of the bidding 
capacity of the bidder. \ 

Bidder must submit information.document on prescribed Pcriorrna i.e .. f4. T5, r6 with daeh bid. 

Defect Liahility Period will he One year. 

I % Labour cess wi II be deducted from the Contractor Bi 11. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. Guidelines regarding G.S.T. registration must he followed by the c 
rule of UP Govt. 


